

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. SC03-1326

DONALD W. DUFOUR,
Appellant

versus,

STATE OF FLORDIA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LESLIE ANNE SCALLEY
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0174981
ASSISTANT CCC

MARIE-LOUISE SAMUELS PARMER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0005584
ASSISTANT CCC
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544
813-740-3554 (Facsimile)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 30

ARGUMENT I

MR. DUFOUR WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A RELIABLE ADVERSARIAL TESTING DUE TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT AND PRE-TRIAL PORTIONS OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, VIOLATING HIS FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF. 32

 A. The lower court erred in holding that counsel’s failure to strike jurors was not ineffective assistance of counsel. 33

 B. Counsel’s failure to investigate and present a voluntary intoxication defense was ineffective assistance of counsel 40

ARGUMENT II

MR. DUFOUR WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A RELIABLE ADVERSARIAL TESTING DUE TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF. 41

 A. Counsel was ineffective for failing to investigate and present mitigating evidence. 42

1.	Deficient Performance	43
a.	Mental Health Mitigation	43
b.	Family and childhood mitigation	48
c.	Drug and alcohol abuse	50
d.	Counsel’s failure to present evidence of Mr. Dufour’s excellent prison record at Lantana Correctional Institute was deficient performance.	53
e.	Counsel did not conduct a reasonable investigation.	55
2.	Counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Mr. Dufour.	56
B.	Counsel’s decision to call Stacey Sigler as a mitigation witness was deficient performance because it permitted the state to admit and argue bad character evidence and nonstatutory aggravation. Mr. Dufour’ death sentence is the prejudice.	59
C.	Counsel was ineffective for failing to effectively object to improper hearsay testimony.	61
D.	Counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the prosecutor’s improper penalty phase closing argument.	63
E.	Counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the improper penalty phase instruction that the crime was committed for the purpose of avoiding a lawful arrest.	64
F.	Cumulatively, counsel’s ineffective assistance deprived Mr. Dufour of his rights to a fair trial and penalty phase.	66

ARGUMENT III

MR. DUFOUR WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS TO DEVELOP FACTORS IN MITIGATION BECAUSE THE COURT APPOINTED PSYCHIATRIST FAILED TO CONDUCT THE APPROPRIATE TESTS FOR ORGANIC BRAIN DAMAGE AND MENTAL ILLNESS. THIS VIOLATED MR. DUFOUR’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 67

ARGUMENT IV

THROUGHOUT MR. DUFOUR’S TRIAL AND PENALTY PHASE, THE JURY WAS PRESENTED WITH PREJUDICIAL AND IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE. THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF THIS PREJUDICIALLY IMPROPER EVIDENCE DENIED MR. DUFOUR HIS RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. THE LOWER COURT DENIED MR. DUFOUR A FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING BY DENYING HIM THE OPPORTUNITY TO INTERVIEW HIS JURORS SO THAT HE COULD PROVE THE PREJUDICIAL EFFECT OF THE IMPROPER EVIDENCE. 72

ARGUMENT V

MR. DUFOUR'S SENTENCING JURY WAS MISLED BY COMMENTS, QUESTIONS, AND INSTRUCTIONS THAT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AND INACCURATELY DILUTED THE JURY'S SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEIR ROLE IN THE SENTENCING PROCESS, VIOLATING THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT PROPERLY OBJECTING. 75

ARGUMENT VI

THE STATE COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY DESTROYING EXCULPATORY PHYSICAL EVIDENCE WHILE THIS CASE WAS PENDING DIRECT APPEAL. THIS MISCONDUCT VIOLATES MR. DUFOUR’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE MR. DUFOUR CANNOT TEST THE EVIDENCE WHICH WOULD REVEAL HIS INNOCENCE OF THE DEATH PENALTY 81

ARGUMENT VII

THE FLORIDA DEATH SENTENCING STATUTE AS APPLIED IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 85

ARGUMENT VIII

FLORIDA STATUTE 921.141(5) IS FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY WAS NOT CURED BECAUSE THE JURY DID NOT RECEIVE ADEQUATE GUIDANCE. MR. DUFOUR’S DEATH SENTENCE IS PREMISED ON FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WHICH MUST BE CORRECTED. TO THE EXTENT TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO LITIGATE THESE ISSUES, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE. 88

- A. During the commission of a felony instruction. 89
- B. Cold, calculated, and premeditated jury instruction 90
- C. Shifting the burden of proof during the penalty phase. 93
- D. Conclusion 94

ARGUMENT IX

THE RULES PROHIBITING MR. DUFOUR’S LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES, THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND DENIES MR. DUFOUR ADEQUATE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN PURSUING HIS POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES.

. 95

ARGUMENT X

CUMULATIVELY, THE COMBINATION OF PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED DONALD DUFOUR OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO EFFECTIVELY LITIGATE THESE ERRORS ON APPEAL.

. 96

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 97

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 99

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) 67

Arizona v. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 51, 58 (1988) 84

Bell v. State, 394 So.2d 979 (Fla. 1981) 40

Bertoletti V. Dugger, 883 F.2d 1503, 1519 n.12 (11th Cir. 1989) 65

Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 80

Boyett v. State, 688 So.2d 308 (Fal.1996) 50

Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985) 77-81

Campbell v. State, 571 So.2d 415, 428 (Fla. 1990) 53

Darden v. McNeel, 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991) 66

Delap v. Dugger, 890 F.2d 285 (11th Cir.1989) 54

Demps v. Dugger, 874 F.2d 1385 (11th Cir.1989) 50, 54

Derden v. McNeel, 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991) 97

Dufour v. State, 495 So.2d 154, 163 (Fla.1986) 4, 57, 58, 65, 96, 97

Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982) 83

Espinosa v. Florida, 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992) 89, 92

Ferguson v. State, 417 So.2d 631, 637 (1982)	52, 53
Gardner v. State, 480 So.2d 91, 92-93 (Fla. 1985)	40
Grossman v. State, 525 So.2d 833 (Fla.1988)	79, 80
Gurganus v. State, 451 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1984)	40
Guzman v. State, 28 Fla.L.Weekly S829 (Fla. 2003)	84
Hall v. State, 541 So.2d 1125 (1989)	50
Hall v. State, 568 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1990)	52
Hardwick v. Crosby, 320 F.3d 1127, 1188-89 (11 th Cir.2003)	56
Harris v. Dugger, 874 F.2d 756, 763 (11 th Cir. 1989)	57
Heath v. Jones, 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991)	97
Heiney v. State, 620 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	50
Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	86
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	54, 94
Horton v. Zant, 941 F.2d 1449, 1462 (11th Cir.1991)	47
James v. State, 616 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	92
Kearse v. State, 662 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	89
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	54
Mann v. Dugger, 844 F.2d 1466 (11 th Cir. 1988)	79
Mason v. State, 489 So.2d 734 (Fla.1986)	67

McGautha v. California, 412 U.S. 183, 208 (1971)	78
Mills v. Maryland, 108 S. Ct. 1860 (1988)	94
Mines v. State, 390 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1980)	52
Morgan v. Illinois, 504 U.S. 719, 728-29 (1992)	39
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684, 698 (1975)	94
Occhicone v. State, 570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	40
Ohio v. Acosta, 2003 WL 22867986 (Ohio App. 1 Dist.)	84
Porter v. State, 564 So.2d 1060, 1064 (Fla.1990)	91
Pouncy v. State, 353 So.2d 640, 641 (Fla.3d DCA 1977)	46
Richardson v. State, 604 So.2d 1107, 1109 (Fla.1992)	91
Ring v. Arizona, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	31, 80, 81, 85-87
Ross v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	36
Sireci v. State, 536 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1988)	67
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 So.2d 1 (1986)	54
Sochor v. Florida, 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992)	92
Sochor v. Florida, 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	90
Songer v. State, 544 So.2d 1010, 1011 (Fla. 1989)	51
State ex rel. Goepel v. Kelly, 68 So.2d 351 (Fla. 1953)	40
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129, 1135 (Fla.1986)	97

State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	93
State v. Gunsby, 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	66, 97
State v. Williams, 707 So.2d 1235 (Fla.2001)	40
Stephens v. State, 748 So.2d 1028, 1032-33 (Fla.2000)	
.	32, 33, 42, 67, 73, 76, 82, 85, 89, 95, 96
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	32, 33, 42, 43, 66
Stringer v. Black, 503 U.S. 527 (1992)	90
Stroud v. United States, 251 U.S. 12 (1919)	36
Tedder v. State, 322 So. 2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975)	79
Thomas v. State, 403 U.S. 371 (1981)	36
Tucker v. State, 484 So.2d 1299 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	46
United States v. Alvarez, 519 F.2d 1036, 1047 (3d Cir.1975)	47
Ursry v. State, 428 So.2d 713 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	47
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	86
Wiggins v. Smith, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 2537 (2003)	43, 48, 50, 53, 56, 59
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362, 376-78 (2000)	42, 57, 58
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862, 876 (1983)	90, 91
 STATUTES	
§ 921.141 Fla. Stat. (1981)	65

§ 921.141(6)(d)(e) Fla. Stat. (1987)	83
§921.141 (1) Fla. Stat. (1983)	62
